
 
 
 
 

 

GwE Gogledd Cymru 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
9.00 am, WEDNESDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Abergele Road, Colwyn Bay, LL29 8BF 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Glynda O'Brien 

01341 424301 

GlyndaOBrien@gwynedd.gov.uk  

(DISTRIBUTED 18/2/16) 

Complete Agenda

mailto:GlyndaOBrien@gwynedd.gov.uk


 

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Voting Members 
 

Councillors 
 

Councillor Kenneth P. Hughes Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Councillor Gareth Thomas Gwynedd Council 
Councillor Wyn Ellis Jones Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Eryl Williams Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Chris Bithell Flintshire County Council 
Councillor Michael Williams Wrexham County Borough Council 

 
 

Co-opted Non-voting Members 
 

Rita Price Wrexham Diocese 
Diane Chisholm Primary Schools Representative 
Eithne Hughes Secondary Schools Representative 
Jonathan Morgan Special Schools Representative 
Alison Fisher Governor Representative 

 
 

Non-voting Officers 
 

Delyth Molyneux Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Arwyn Thomas Gwynedd Council 
Richard E. Owen Conwy County Borough Council 
Karen Evans Denbighshire County Council 
Ian Budd Flintshire County Council 
John Davies Wrexham County Borough Council 

 
 

Officers in Attendance 
 

Iwan G. Evans Host Authority 
Dafydd L. Edwards Host Authority 
Geraint Rees Welsh Government 
Huw Foster Evans GwE Managing Director 
Susan Owen Jones GwE Business & Finance Manager 
Mohammed Mehmet Denbighshire County Council 

 
 

Observer 
 

Gareth Jones GwE Advisory Board Chairman 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.  

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

1 - 4 

 (copy enclosed) 

 
 

5.   REGIONAL BUSINESS PLAN 2015-18 - LOCAL AUTHORITY 
ANNEXES 
 

5 - 31 

 (copy enclosed) 

 
 

6.   2015/16 GWE BUDGET - AUTUMN TERM 2015 REVIEW 
 

32 - 36 

 (copy enclosed) 

 
 

7.   BASELINE BUDGET 2016/17 
 

37 - 40 

 (copy enclosed) 

 
 

8.   PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (LA'S & SCHOOLS) 
 

41 - 56 

 (copy enclosed) 

 
 

9.   JOINT CONSORTIA WORKING 
 

 

 (oral report) 

 
 

10.   CHALLENGE ADVISERS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 

 (oral report) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



GwE Joint-Committee 27.1.16 

 

 
GwE JOINT COMMITTEE 

27.1.16 
 

 
Present:    Councillor Eryl Williams (Chair)  

Councillor Michael Williams (Vice-chair) 
 
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Wyn Ellis Jones and Gareth Thomas.  
 
Co-opted Members with no vote: Annwen Morgan (Secondary Schools Representative) and 
Rita Price (Wrexham Diocese).   
 
Officers with no vote : Ian Budd (Lead Director – Chair of Management Board (Flintshire 
Council)), John Davies (Wrexham County Borough Council), Karen Evans (Denbighshire 
Council), Delyth Molyneux (Isle of Anglesey Council), R. Ellis Owen (Conwy County Borough 
Council) and Arwyn Thomas (Gwynedd Council). 
                                                      
Also present: Huw Foster Evans (GwE Managing Director), Rhys Howard Hughes (GwE 
Assistant Director (Support and Brokerage)), Susan Owen Jones (GwE Business and Finance 
Manager), Alwyn Jones (GwE Assistant Director (Standards)), Geraint Rees (Welsh 
Government Representative), Iwan Evans (Host Authority’s Legal Services Manager – 
Gwynedd Council), Hefin Owen (Host Authority’s Finance Manager – Gwynedd Council) and 
Bethan Adams (Host Authority’s Members Support Officer – Gwynedd Council)   
 
Apologies:     Dafydd Edwards (Host Authority’s Head of Finance – Gwynedd Council), Alison 
Fisher (Governor Representative) and Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools Representative).  
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declaration of personal interest was received by any Members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of this meeting, held on 12 November 2015, as a true 
record. 

 
3. CLUSTER STANDARDISATION AND MODERATION - KS2 AND KS3  
 

The GwE Managing Director presented a report which discussed in detail the regional 
and national standardisation and moderation procedures for validating teacher 
assessments at the end of key stages 2 & 3. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following main points were highlighted: 

 It is easy to forget the pupils who are unable to attain the benchmark, and so 
pupils’ progress should be assessed from the Foundation Phase; 

 In response to a member’s question, GwE’s Assistant Director (Standards) 
noted that Dafydd Rhys, GwE Challenge Adviser, had contacted the 6% of KS2 
& KS3 assessment leaders who had not attended the information session; 

 Following the work undertaken, a better national understanding is expected, 
which would mean an improvement in the reliability and consistency of teacher 
assessments; 

 It was difficult to set a specific time in terms of a fair national comparison. 
 

RESOLVED to accept and note the report. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



GwE Joint-Committee 27.1.16 

 
4. INVESTIGATING THE PROCEDURE FOR SETTING TARGETS, TRACKING 

PROGRESS AND INTERVENTION  
 

The GwE Managing Director presented a report which provided information on findings 
of research on procedures for setting targets, tracking progress and intervention, which 
issued from a significant difference between 2015 KS4 final targets/predictions and true 
performance in many schools in the region.  
 
Attention was drawn to the recommendations resulting from the research undertaken for 
GwE, local authorities and schools. It was noted that the report will be presented in a 
regional conference on 12 February.  
 
In response to a question from a member regarding the recommendation that GwE/ 
Local Authorities establish a working party of school leaders and technical experts to 
form a generic system for tracking the new indicators, GwE’s Assistant Director 
(Standards) noted that there will be collaboration with SIMS to create a common system 
for the entire region. The member noted the need to take immediate action, bearing in 
mind that the technology already exists, in order to ensure consistency across the 
region. 
 
Members referred to the impact of staff absences and the lack of available supply staff 
in maths and English on the performances of some schools. The GwE Managing 
Director noted that they will look to establish a national recruitment campaign to try to 
attract teachers to work in Wales. 

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the report. 

 
 
5.  KEY STAGE 4 LEVEL 2+ - PROGRESS TOWARDS 2016 TARGETS 
 

The GwE Managing Director presented a report which discussed in detail the progress 
towards 2016 KS4 Level 2+ targets for each Local Authority. It was noted that steps had 
been taken to report on a regular basis and that a central collection of progress data 
would take place at the end of February and at the end of April 2016. 
 
Karen Evans (Denbighshire Council) expressed the need to clearly specify that it is 
schools’ targets that are noted in the ‘Autumn Term: Schools’ Aggregate Targets and 
Predictions 2016’ table, and not those set by the Local Authority. She added that the 
robustness of school targets varied. 
 
The GwE Manging Director noted that some schools’ targets were challenged further to 
the initial challenge, with targets refined as a result of the intervention. 
 
In response to comments by members regarding the certainty that an improvement will 
be seen in summer 2016 results, Ian Budd (Lead Director – Chair of Management Board 
(Flintshire Council)) noted that matters which needed attention had been identified, that 
an action plan was in place, and that he was therefore hopeful that results would be 
better. John Davies (Wrexham County Borough Council) corroborated the comments 
noting that only the exam results would give definite confirmation, but that he was 
confident that there would be improvement. 
 
Concerns that the statistics are being collected in different ways across Wales were 
highlighted. 

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the report. 

 
 

Page 2



GwE Joint-Committee 27.1.16 

 
6. LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 

A presentation was given by GwE’s Assistant Director (Support and Brokerage) on the 
leadership development programme. 
 
There was an opportunity for members to ask questions, and they were responded to as 
follows: 

 There is an application process in order to take part in the Leaders’ Development 
Programme; 

 102 middle leaders had taken part in the Middle Leaders’ Development 
Programme; 

 There is an approval officer in the Local Authority to verify that each individual is 
ready to apply for the National Professional Qualification for Headship (NPQH). 

 47 individuals had been approved to apply for the NPQH in 2016 but the Welsh 
Government’s funding was sufficient only for 41 individuals; 

 Upon receiving the NPQH qualification an individual is suitable to work as a 
Head Teacher in any school in Wales, including Church Schools; 

 That the necessary commitment can lead to difficulty in obtaining Head Teachers 
from the Secondary and Special sectors to serve as panelists in the Assessment 
Centre. 

 
It was announced that a conference for around 1,400 teachers would be held at 5.00pm, 
12 February 2016 in Venue Cymru, Llandudno where there would be a presentation by 
Sir John Jones. An invitation was extended to the members.  

 
7.  WELSH-MEDIUM AND CAPACITY BUILDING NETWORK 
 

Arwyn Thomas (Gwynedd Council) presented a report which provided an update on the 
activity and outcomes of the Welsh-Medium and Capacity Building Network. It was 
reported that, following positive reports on the success of the Language Charter in 
Gwynedd, an application had been received by Welsh Government to use Gwynedd’s 
expertise and good practice to extend the project to other areas in Wales.  
 
It was noted that a successful conference had been held to launch the Language 
Charter regionally on 22 January 2016. Attention was drawn to the action plan to extend 
the Charter across the region. 
 
Geraint Rees (Welsh Government representative) congratulated the network for its work 
across the region, and noted that other areas could benefit from the good practice. 
 
Positive comments were put forth regarding the collaboration, and it was noted that 
there was an enthusiasm about ensuring the success of the Charter across the region.  
 
In response to a comment by a member, Arwyn Thomas (Cyngor Gwynedd) noted that 
he would arrange for members to receive the papers that were presented in the 
conference along with an evaluation of the day.  

 
8. 2015-18 BUSINESS PLAN: MONITORING REPORT 
 

The GwE Managing Director presented a progress monitoring report on the Business 
Plan for 2015-18.  

 
Arwyn Thomas (Cyngor Gwynedd) noted the need to ensure that ‘Headlines/Mitigation’ 
in the monitoring dashboard address the milestones.   

 
 RESOLVED to accept and note the report. 
 

Page 3



GwE Joint-Committee 27.1.16 

 
9. ARRANGEMENTS FOR ESTYN’S REGIONAL CONSORTIA INSPECTIONS (APRIL 

2016) 
 

The GwE Manging Director presented a report on the arrangements for Estyn’s 
inspections of the regional consortia, specifying that GwE’s inspection would be held 
during 18 – 29 April 2016. It was noted that a follow-up inspection would take place in 
around 12 months to look at progress made against the recommendations. 
 
It was reported that the Estyn inspectors would hold a meeting with the members of the 
Joint-Committee during the week commencing 25 April 2016.  
 
In response to the inquiry regarding Estyn’s capacity to hold interviews through the 
medium of Welsh, the GwE Managing Director noted that he would contact Estyn 
leaders for confirmation.  
 
RESOLVED to accept and note the report. 

 
 

The meeting started at 1.30 p.m. and concluded at 3.50 p.m. 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 

Page 4



GwE: Joint Committee 24/02/16 

 

 

1 

 

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 24 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

 

Report by:  GwE Managing Director & GwE Lead Director / Chair of Management Board 

Subject:  Regional Business Plan 2015-18 – Local Authority Annexes 

 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1   To present the draft Business Plan Local Authority Annexes to the Joint Committee. 

 

2.0  Background 

2.1   The Regional Business Plan 2015-18 sets out the 3 year vision, aims and priority areas for 

improvement across the region and was approved by the Joint Committee at its meeting on the 12th 

of November 2015. 

2.2   Alongside the overarching regional business plan a local annex for each respective local 

authority is produced.  The following is an extract from the National model for regional working 

(November 2015). 

 Each local authority will provide for their consortium a statement of any changes they propose 

to make over the coming 12 months in school organisation and their planned arrangements for 

delivering key services. 

 The annex and the statement will be discussed individually with each authority through a 

meeting with the lead officer, and the elected member with responsibility for children and 

education services. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



GwE: Joint Committee 24/02/16 

 

 

2 

 The Local Authority Leader will make sure that the governance arrangements for consortia 

enable them to maintain oversight of, and accountability for their statutory duties. 

 The business plan annex will need to dovetail with and not duplicate other local authority 

corporate plans and the Single Plan. 

 Any local authority concerns or requests in relation to the content of the draft business plan that 

cannot be agreed between the managing director and a constituent authority will be reported to 

the Joint Committee as part of their consideration of the draft plan. 

 The business plan annex for each local authority may, once it is agreed, form a Service Level 

Agreement, between the consortium and the local authority. 

 

3.0 Considerations 

3.1 The Local Annexes follow the same format & include detail on the joint vision, the purpose 

along with the specific Aims, Core GwE Business Plan Offer, Local Priorities, Actions & Outcomes. 

3.2  Progress against the Local Annexes will be jointly monitored by the relevant Senior 

Challenge & Support Adviser & LA Officers, reporting to the School Improvement Network. 

 

4.0 Recommendations 

4.1 The Joint Committee is asked to approve the Business Plan Local Authority Annexes. 

 

5.0  Financial Implications 

5.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

6.0  Equalities Impact 

6.1  There are no new equalities implications arising from this report. 

 

7.0  Personnel Implications 

7.1  There are no new personnel implications arising from this report. 

 

8.0  Consultation Undertaken 

8.1  The School Improvement Network, GwE Management Board & Advisory Board have been 

consulted during the development of the document. 

 

9.0   Appendices 

Page 6



GwE: Joint Committee 24/02/16 

 

 

3 

9.1  GwE Business Plan Local Annexes        

 

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS 

Monitoring Officer: 

The report concludes the work of preparing the Business Plan which was considered in the Joint 

Committee in November 2015. It is the Joint Committee’s function to agree and adopt the annual 

Business Plan with input and guidance from the Advisory Board and the Management Board.   

 

Statutory Finance Officer: 

The authors understand that the proposed business plan will need to be achieved within the 

resources available to GwE, as detailed for 2016/17 in the ‘Base Budget’ being presented to this 

meeting of the Joint Committee. 

Page 7



Appendix 1 
Conwy LA / GwE Bus
[...]
 

GwE to work with LA to challenge and support individual 
schools to improve attendance. 

 
2016 outcomes on 
KPIs are: 
FPI – 89%+ 
KS2 CSI – 89%+ 
KS3 CSI – 86%+ 
KS4 L2+ - 62%+ 
(secondary schools) 
 
2017 outcomes on 
KPIs are: 
FPI – 90%+ 
KS2 CSI – 90%+ 
KS3 CSI – 87%+ 
KS4 L2+ - 64%+ 
(secondary schools) 
 
 
Literacy and Numeracy 
National Tests results 
aligned to End of Key 
stage assessments. 
 
All pupils making the 
expected level of 
progress in the 
Literacy and Numeracy 
national test (progress 
measure over 1000) 
 
1 Red  and 13 Amber 
school to move to 
yellow within expected 
time-scale. 
 
Proportion of Green 
schools and schools 
with capacity judged 
as A increases. 
 
No school inspected 
by Estyn falls into 
category of Special 
Measures or 
Significant 
Improvement. More 
schools inspected by 
Estyn have excellent 
prospects for 
improvement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attendance outcomes 
2016 improve to 
Primary – 95+% 
Secondary – 94+% 

 

P
age 30



GwE: Joint Committee 24/02/16 

 

 

1 

 

MEETING  GwE Joint Committee  

DATE  24 February 2016 

TITLE  2015/16 GwE Budget – Autumn term 2015 review (projected 

expenditure based on the position at the end of the period to 

31/12/2015) 

PURPOSE   Update members of the Joint Committee on the latest 

financial review of the GwE budget for the 2015/16 financial 

year  

 The focus of the report is significant variances. 

Comprehensive financial information is included in Appendix 

1  

 

RECOMMENDATION  To accept the report  

AUTHOR  GwE Managing Director and Cyngor Gwynedd Head of Finance  

 

1. CONCLUSION   

 

1.1 The 2015 autumn term review estimates an underspend of (£17,157) in 2015/16, 

which compares with the (£29,903) estimated net underspend in the summer 2015 

review. The main reason to account for this is an increase in expenditure under the 

supplies and services heading, net of turnover in Challenge Adviser posts. 

 

1.2 The details by heading can be seen in the a

Minutes of the meeting

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/02/16

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/02/16

Present: Councillor Eryl Williams (Chair)
Councillor Michael Williams (Vice Chair)

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Kenneth P. Hughes, Wyn Ellis Jones and Gareth Thomas.

Co-opted Non-voting Members: Eithne Hughes (Secondary Schools Representative),
Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools Representative)

Non-voting Members: lan Budd (Lead Director — Chair of Management Board (Flintshire
Council)), John Davies (Wrexham County Borough Council), Karen Evans (Denbighshire
Council), Delyth Molyneux (Anglesey Council), R. Ellis Owen (Conwy County Borough Council)
and Arwyn Thomas (Gwynedd Council).

Also Present: Huw Foster Evans (GwWE Managing Director), Rhys Howard Hughes (GwE
Assistant Director (Support and Brokerage) ), Alwyn Jones (GWE Assistant Director (Standards)),
Susan Owen Jones (GWE Business and Finance Manager), Geraint Rees (Welsh Government
Representative), Dafydd Edwards (Host Authority’s Head of Finance — Gwynedd Council), Iwan
Evans (Host Authority’s Head of Legal Services — Gwynedd Council), and Glynda O’Brien (Host
Authority Member’s Support Officer — Gwynedd Council)

Apologies: Diane Chisholm (Primary Schools Representative), Delyth Molyneux (Anglesey
Council)

A special welcome was extended to Mrs Eithne Hughes, Secondary Schools
Representative, who was attending her first meeting of the Joint-committee as a
successor to Mrs Anwen Morgan who is now the Chief Executive’s Deputy in Anglesey
Council.

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
No declaration of personal interest was received by any Members present.
2.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of this meeting, held on 27 January 2016, as a true record.

The Councillor Gareth Thomas (Gwynedd Council) noted that a matter had been raised in
the previous meeting which had not been included in the minutes. Nonetheless, he wished
to explain the situation and brought Gwynedd Council’s internal procedures in relation to
advertising specific positions to attention. He went on to express his discontent at the fact
that another county’s Education Portfolio Member had sent an e-mail with regards to the
issue following the meeting. The Councillor Thomas felt that no member of the joint-
committee should have raised the issue and any concerns should be directly referred to the
appropriate person. He trusted that he would not have to raise the matter again.



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/02/16

The Councillor Michael Williams explained that the letter sent was self-explanatory, and
expressed the importance of collaboration on any matters relating to GwWE. He felt that the
matter discussed had implications for GWE and contradicted the National Model.

In response, the Host Authority’s Head of Legal Services explained that the matter had not
been included in the minutes since it did not feature in the previous meeting’s discussion
agenda, and neither was it on the agenda for this meeting.

2015-18 REGIONAL BUSINESS PLAN — LOCAL AUTHORITY ANNEXES

GwE’s Managing Director presented a business plan discussed by the joint-committee on 12
November 2015 which established the three-year vision, objectives and priorities for
improvement across the region. Reference was made to the annexes of the Business Plan
which reflected local priorities and local accountability within the authorities. It was confirmed
that GwE’s teams in the three hubs had discussed the priorities with the Education Directors,
and that Headteachers had played a fundamental part in providing these priorities.

In response to an enquiry made with regards to ensuring consistency in scrutiny
arrangements across the 6 authorities, the Chair of the Management Board (Flintshire
Council) assured that a mechanism was in place for Scrutiny Officers to consider topics from
the different authorities and beyond, which will lead to a shared programme.

It was decided to: @) Accept and note the report’s content.

(b) Approve the Business Plan’s Local Authority Annexes
subject to corrections in Annex 6 (English language), where Anglesey is referred to
rather than Wrexham Council under the “GwE Aims” column, prior to their final
publication.

2015-16 GwE BUDGET - 2015 AUTUMN TERM REVIEW

(a) GwE’s Managing Director and Gwynedd Council’'s Head of Finance presented a report
updating the joint-committee on the most recent financial review of the GwE budget for the
2015/16 financial year. The report focused on the significant financial changes along with
Annex 1 which provided financial information in full.

(b) Gwynedd Council’'s Head of Finance went through the report with the joint-committee,
drawing attention to the financial changes. The situation over the year was shown to be
rather stable and a total fund of £271,486 is expected for the end of 2015/16.

(c) During the ensuing discussion, the following main points were highlighted:

e Whilst aware of the background to the underspend, the question was raised as to
whether there were plans to spend it, considering schools were consistently judged for
retaining substantial balances.

e Reference was made to the grants received by Welsh Government, particularly the
Schools Challenge Wales Grant, and the importance of avoiding a disproportionate
system and variation across the 4 regions, ensuring value for money for schools.

e The question was raised as to whether it would be possible in future to receive an
outline of the provident sum to be retained in terms of underspend.

(d) In response to the above comments, it was explained:



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/02/16

e That £271,486 was not a particularly big underspend since reserve elements were
required for situations that may arise e.g. authorities could be forced to make more
cuts, dismiss staff etc.

e That balances of no more than 5% - 10% had been set locally. Underspend was
discussed with Chief Executives across the North and the decision was taken not to
establish levels since the situation could change for the following year.

e The variation in grant levels across the 4 consortia was acknowledged, but it is hoped
that there will be more collaboration between consortia in future.

It was decided to: Accept and note the report’s content.

2016/17 BUDGET

GwE’s Managing Director and Gwynedd Council’s Head of Finance presented to the joint-
committee GWE'’s base budget for 2016/17, including authorities’ financial contributions.

Members of the joint-committee were talked through the budget, and their attention was
drawn to the £59,092 decrease in the financial allocation from authorities. Further
reference was made to how GWE must deal with the financial implications of inflation and
savings which signify a £131,180 decrease in in the proposed spend for 2016/17, and it
was noted that a report would be presented early in June reflecting this figure.

It was decided to:  Accept and adopt the base budget for 2016/17 as outlined in
the report.

PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT (AUTHORITIES AND SCHOOLS)

(@) GwE’s Managing Director presented, for members’ information, the Partnership
Agreement between the six local authorities of the north and their schools, highlighting
the importance of the joint-committee’s awareness of the document. The agreement
was amended in 2015 to reflect the changes which took place. The document was
shown to explain many elements such as principles of action and the school
categorisation process which is an integral part of the partnership between GwE and
schools. It was also mentioned that the categorisation process was being refined
consistently. Annex 3 of the agreement was referred to, which outlines the powers of
intervention in place for the local authorities as statutory bodies.

(b) During the ensuing discussion, the following points were highlighted by individual
Members:

e A footnote on page 46 of the documentation stated that local authorities had asked
GwE to undertake some of the responsibilities in relation to governors’ training and
roles — the question was raised as to whether these responsibilities should be
listed.

e Some matters within the agreements were rather evident, but on the other hand
some uncertainty could arise as to who would provide support on some matters.

e It was proposed that, with regards to the agreement, it could be useful to include
an annex for each local authority as in the regional business plan.

e In terms of safeguarding children, should the responsibilities of schools, authorities
and GWE be clearly identified?



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/02/16

(c) In response to the above comments:

e The Lead Director — Chair of the Management Board (Flintshire Council)
explained that it was the duty of the Management Board to provide a
continuous service for schools, and that it was their view that one document
would be appropriate. However, the Management Board intended to hold a
review during the summer term.

¢ Whilst accepting that each county was different, it was explained that work in
each classroom was to be similar.

e |t was explained that there were some similar elements across the region, but
that capacity, which can have an impact on the nature of the agreement,
should be taken into consideration.

It was decided to: Note the contents of the Partnership Agreement and the need to
receive an update on generic and local responsibilities in the next meeting of the
joint-committee.

COLLABORATION BETWEEN CONSORTIA

GwE’s Managing Director reported that ESTYN expected regions to collaborate on
developing and improving processes within schools.

A presentation was given by GwE’s Assistant Director (Support and Brokerage) on
developments thus far, noting that the aim was to provide the most effective challenge
and support possible for schools in Wales. The immense pressure on schools to
collaborate was underlined, and more importantly for consortia to also collaborate.

In terms of developments to date, it was explained that:

The 4 regions’ directors often meet

They are sharing good practice

They are identifying collaboration opportunities

They are coming to an agreement on a specific work programme

Further detail was provided on the collaboration areas, which are:

The agreed National Development Programme for Challenge Advisers

The National Categorisation Quality and Standardisation Group (one member from
each consortia given the task of moderating and ensuring better consistency)
Creating a diverse Development Programme for career development by
collaborating with other consortia

Implementing the enterprises of the Digital / New Deal / Successful Futures
Pioneer Schools and Creative Lead Schools (work is underway to promote a
National Group for collaboration and it was explained that Welsh Government are
part of this collaboration)

Sharing good practice in relation to PDG in each sector, providing clear evidence
of the impact

Ensuring a better understanding of the effective use of funding and grants on
national level

Risk / value for money assessments in order to verify / evaluate

To conclude, it was noted that the work was developing and that collaboration was
proving useful.



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/02/16

The following points were highlighted by individual Members:

(1) The Welsh Government representative reported that the Quality Group’s work had
been highly praised, with individuals responding very positively in the dialogue

(ii) Collaboration was welcomed and the importance of its development underlined

(iii) In response to an enquiry made with regards to ESTYN inspectors’ use of the
Welsh language, it was confirmed that Welsh speakers would be used within the
Inspection Teams.

It was decided to:  Accept, note and thank for the presentation.

CHALLENGE ADVISER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

GwE’s Managing Director explained the background of the following presentation, noting
that there were high expectations on GwE’s teams which had led to developing the
development programme for Challenge Advisers.

GwE’s Assistant Director (Support and Brokerage) explained that practitioners /
headteachers placed emphasis on staff development to ensure quality and standards, and
that GWE had a responsibility to develop its own staff.

A presentation was given by GwE’s Assistant Director (Standards), who noted that the
Challenge Adviser’s role was changing in order to develop and formalise a programme
which would focus on national standards. He provided further detail on developments to
date:

¢ Developing coaching and mentoring

e Sharing effective practice and lessons learned

o Workshops focusing on key skills e.g. how to work effectively with underachieving
schools

e Statutory safeguarding training for each Challenge Adviser

e Presentations on effective practice by colleagues from other consortia e.g.
effective techniques

e Providing opportunities to share good practice between the hubs for Challenge
Advisers working with secondary schools in the red and amber categories

e Train the trainers for two Challenge Advisers working with the primary sector

e Developing Challenge Advisers’ knowledge, understanding and skills to the level
required to satisfy the national standards

e Improving quality

Framework — ensure that Challenge Advisers work with schools / senior leaders /

governors

Ensuring a robust self-evaluation and improvement plan

Arranging effective support and intervention

Developing school leaders

Focus on the quality and outcomes of teaching and learning

Termly formal meetings for monitoring and evaluating improvements

Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that the programme is currently under
development and being piloted for the secondary sector, with the hope of expanding the
programme to the primary sector. Individuals within GwE’s team are encouraged to
develop their own staff.



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/02/16

It was further reported that advertisements for new Challenge Advisers had recently
appeared in the press and following appointments an induction programme will be
developed for them.

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions, and the following main points were
highlighted:

(1) No mention was made to how Challenge Advisers would keep in contact with the
local authorities, who are ultimately responsible for the standards of teaching and
learning

In response, GwWE’s Managing Director noted that a meeting was to be held on 15 March
2016 where extended discussions on the above matter would take place.

(ii) Current inconsistencies in terms of quality were perhaps not necessarily related to
training but rather more to do with organisation.

In response, it was explained that GWE had specific duties to provide a development
programme as well as to manage the performance of individuals. It was noted that
processes would have to intertwine and current inconsistencies were acknowledged, but
this was identified as a matter for collaboration.

0] In response to an enquiry with regards to training and collaboration with other
consortia, GwWE’s Assistant Director for Standards explained that the intention was to
provide a national package for sharing expertise.

(i) The test for the development programmes will be how to measure their impact and
their influence on individual schools, groups of schools, and summer examination results.

In response, it was acknowledged that these were long term developments and that it
would prove difficult to measure their impact on this year’s summer results.

(iii) GwE’s Assistant Director for Standards added that strengths needed to be
disseminated across the schools, and that the above programme should successfully
raise standards and ensure improvements for individuals. In response to a further enquiry
with regards to Challenge Advisers’ failure to achieve in accordance with the expected
standards, it was noted that guidance on capability procedures would be provided from
the host authority.

(iv) There is a tendency to focus on schools in the red / amber categories and it needs
to be ensured that schools in the green and yellow categories are not disregarded.

It was decided to:  Accept, note and thank for the presentation.

CHAIR



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/02/16

At the end of the meeting it was announced that around 1,300 teachers had attended a
national conference at Venue Cymru, Llandudno, on 12 March 2015. It gave great pleasure
to note that so many had attended, showing the commitment of staff.

The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and concluded at 10.40 am

CHAIRMAN



